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THE STUDY No suplemental documents contain infomration that would be better 
reported in the manuscript. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a generally well written paper which addresses a common, 
high impact problem with an impressively brief solution. The authors 
need to address a few issues as per below:  
1. Please state your aims and hypotheses at the end of the 
Introduction, especially your hypothesis around night waking.  
 
2. In your statistical section you say you conducted correlational 
analyses to examine any relationships between psychological 
outcomes and reported nocturnal wakings but this was not one of 
your stated aims nor was this reported in the Results section. Pease 
clarify.  
 
3. As you collected family postcode, can you also report of the 
Socioeconomic Index for Advantage for your families? This is a 
census-derived measure of SES with a mean of 1,000 and SD of 
100. This will enable your reader to determine how middle class or 
otherwise your sample is.  
 
4. In the Discussion section, para 2, please give a brief explanation 
of "controlled crying" and "cold turkey" ie extinction.  
 
5. In the Discussion, paragraph 4, you could shorten your summary 
of the meta-analysis of young infants and instead concentrate on the 
higher prevalence of depression and anxiety in mothers of infants 
with sleep problems and the implications of helping these mothers 
through improving their infant's sleep.  
 
6. Rather than a limitation, the lack of your long term follow up could 
be re-phrase as future research.  
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7. In table 3, can you say why so few mothers reported on night time 
wakings (n=52)? Is this because a number of babies had NO 
wakings? 

 

REVIEWER Dr Jane Yelland  
Research Fellow  
 
Healthy Mothers Healthy Families Research Group  
Murdoch Childrens Research Institute  
Victoria, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jul-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript describes a study assessing the impact of a 
behavioural modification program to improve infant sleep, on the 
psychological wellbeing of mothers. The manuscript is nicely written. 
There are several issues which the authors should consider in any 
revision of the paper particularly in relation to the study context and 
methodology. Specifically:  
1. The sample was drawn from a single general practice in Adelaide, 
South Australia, specialising in infant sleep problems. More 
information is required regarding context especially for an 
international journal, including size of practice, staffing, usual care 
for sleep problems, patterns of referral (into practice; back to primary 
or specialist care), cost to families etc.  
2. Further detail regarding recruitment would be helpful. How did 
sequential selection of participants take place? Who undertook 
recruitment? Were potential participant’s excluded if they didn’t 
speak English or were under the age of 18? What happened if men 
presented with the child – were they excluded? How were families 
defined in this instance?  
3. Were any power calculations undertaken? Rationale for sample 
size should be given.  
4. When was the study undertaken?  
5. The only measures detailed in the manuscript are the DASS21 
and the number of typical nocturnal awakenings. There appear to be 
no measures or details about the participants/families (from 
demographic information to health service usage for maternal and/or 
child health) apart from age. Was there any measurement of 
maternal health apart from depression, anxiety and stress? Was 
maternal sleep quality and quantity measured? This is a 
shortcoming that limits any interpretation of the findings and 
consideration of intervention replication.  
6. A limitation of the ‘before and after’ design is that changes over 
time can’t always be attributed to the intervention itself when other 
factors ’external’ to the intervention come into play. In this case there 
is no information about what happened in the intervening weeks for 
participants in terms of maternal health, infant health, use of health 
services etc. Is it possible that the participants may have been 
receiving treatment for their depression at the same time as using 
the sleep intervention? Or using additional resources/ assistance for 
managing their child’s sleep problem as the same time as using the 
intervention?  
7. Was any attempt made to measure the participant’s uptake of the 
intervention? Did the authors considering asking participants to keep 
a diary? Were participants asked at follow-up if they had complied 
with the behavioural intervention?  
8. Who conducted the follow-up data collection including the 
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telephone interviews?  
9. Given how little the DASS is used in perinatal studies it would be 
good to see some commentary on its use in this study including 
acceptability by women.  
10. Given the limitations the authors should reconsider their 
concluding comments – the intervention may be effective but it can’t 
be concluded from this study that the intervention is timely and at 
low cost to the health system. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Harriet Hiscock  

 

1. Please state your aims and hypotheses at the end of the Introduction, especially your hypothesis 

around night waking.  

The aims and hypotheses of the study have been added to the end of the Introduction.  

 

2. In your statistical section you say you conducted correlational analyses to examine any 

relationships between psychological outcomes and reported nocturnal wakings but this was not one of 

your stated aims nor was this reported in the Results section. Pease clarify.  

This was performed and has been added to the stated aims in the Introduction and the Results 

section.  

 

3. As you collected family postcode, can you also report of the Socioeconomic Index for Advantage 

for your families? This is a census-derived measure of SES with a mean of 1,000 and SD of 100. This 

will enable your reader to determine how middle class or otherwise your sample is.  

We report that participants come from a broad range of socio-economic backgrounds, and that no 

statistically significant bias associated with the Index of Relative Socio-economic Disadvantage is 

reported.  

 

4. In the Discussion section, para 2, please give a brief explanation of "controlled crying" and "cold 

turkey" ie extinction.  

A brief explanation has been added to this section.  

 

5. In the Discussion, paragraph 4, you could shorten your summary of the meta-analysis of young 

infants and instead concentrate on the higher prevalence of depression and anxiety in mothers of 

infants with sleep problems and the implications of helping these mothers through improving their 

infant's sleep.  

Thankyou for this suggestion. This summary has been shortened and we have added to this the 

implications of improving infant sleep in mothers with postnatal depression.  

 

6. Rather than a limitation, the lack of your long term follow up could be re-phrase as future research.  

Thankyou for this suggestion. This has been re-phrased as an area for future research.  

 

7. In table 3, can you say why so few mothers reported on night time wakings (n=52)? Is this because 

a number of babies had NO wakings?  

Night time awakenings were only reported by the 52 mothers at follow-up who attended their second 

consultation at the practice. This information was not gained from those who completed the follow-up 

by telephone (n=28). This is a limitation of the study and has been now been acknowledged as such 

in the Discussion.  
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Reviewer: Dr Jane Yelland  

 

1. The sample was drawn from a single general practice in Adelaide, South Australia, specialising in 

infant sleep problems. More information is required regarding context especially for an international 

journal, including size of practice, staffing, usual care for sleep problems, patterns of referral (into 

practice; back to primary or specialist care), cost to families etc.  

The practice is a small, primary care, general medical practice as stated in the manuscript. Patients 

are self-referred, and this has been acknowledged as a limitation to the present study in the 

manuscript. The intervention described is commonly used for sleep problems. We do not feel that 

details regarding staffing or the cost to families is relevant for the readers’ interest or understanding.  

 

2. Further detail regarding recruitment would be helpful. How did sequential selection of participants 

take place? Who undertook recruitment? Were potential participant’s excluded if they didn’t speak 

English or were under the age of 18? What happened if men presented with the child – were they 

excluded? How were families defined in this instance?  

All patients who presented to the clinic from June to October 2011 who met the inclusion criteria were 

asked if they would be willing to participate in the study. This was performed by the primary 

researcher in the practice. Being under 18 years or of non-English speaking background were not 

exclusion criteria. There were no instances when men only presented with the child.  

 

3. Were any power calculations undertaken? Rationale for sample size should be given.  

A power calculation was taken, power 80%, alpha 0.05, a size of n=33 was necessary, and once drop 

out rate of at least 50% factored in, a nominal size of 100 was considered necessary.  

 

4. When was the study undertaken?  

The study’s participants were invited to join betweenwas undertaken between June-October 2011 this 

detail has been added to the manuscript.  

 

5. The only measures detailed in the manuscript are the DASS21 and the number of typical nocturnal 

awakenings. There appear to be no measures or details about the participants/families (from 

demographic information to health service usage for maternal and/or child health) apart from age. 

Was there any measurement of maternal health apart from depression, anxiety and stress? Was 

maternal sleep quality and quantity measured? This is a shortcoming that limits any interpretation of 

the findings and consideration of intervention replication.  

No other measures of maternal health or maternal sleep quality/quantity were measured. This has 

now been added as a limitation and suggestion for future research in the manuscript.  

 

6. A limitation of the ‘before and after’ design is that changes over time can’t always be attributed to 

the intervention itself when other factors ’external’ to the intervention come into play. In this case there 

is no information about what happened in the intervening weeks for participants in terms of maternal 

health, infant health, use of health services etc. Is it possible that the participants may have been 

receiving treatment for their depression at the same time as using the sleep intervention? Or using 

additional resources/ assistance for managing their child’s sleep problem as the same time as using 

the intervention?  

It is possible that participants may have been receiving treatment for their depression at the same 

time as using the sleep intervention or using additional resources/ assistance for managing their 

child’s sleep problem. In some instances the participant may have shared this information with the GP 

or nurse. The inability to draw conclusions from the study and to control for other such external factors 

has been acknowledged as a limitation.  

 

7. Was any attempt made to measure the participant’s uptake of the intervention? Did the authors 

considering asking participants to keep a diary? Were participants asked at follow-up if they had 
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complied with the behavioural intervention?  

Participants were not required to keep a diary or report on the implementation of the intervention.  

 

8. Who conducted the follow-up data collection including the telephone interviews?  

The primary researcher in the clinic conducted the follow-up data collection and telephone interviews.  

 

9. Given how little the DASS is used in perinatal studies it would be good to see some commentary on 

its use in this study including acceptability by women.  

The DASS was well accepted by the women in the study, although they were not required to give 

specific feedback about their participation in the study.  

 

10. Given the limitations the authors should reconsider their concluding comments – the intervention 

may be effective but it can’t be concluded from this study that the intervention is timely and at low cost 

to the health system.  

We have amended these concluding comments based on your suggestion. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Jane Yelland  
Research Fellow  
Murdoch Childrens Research Institute  
Australia  
 
I declare that I have no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Aug-2012 

 

THE STUDY As a 'before and after' study, and without comparative population 
data the representativeness of the sample cannot be concluded. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript has been strengthened considerably and reads well. 
Thank you.  
 
Given what is known about the associations between maternal 
emotional wellbeing and social adversity the authors may wish to 
consider acknowledging that data was not collected on any other 
socio-demographic determinants such as family income, education, 
relationship status. Whilst further information is now contained 
regarding the sample in terms of the socio-economic index for 
disadvantage it is likely that those most disadvantaged are less likely 
to have the personal or financial resources to access primary care 
services (that specialises in the management of infant/child sleep 
problems) of this kind. Further consideration of the findings in terms 
of the limitation of representativeness of the sample, replication of 
the intervention in other primary care settings, and implications for 
practice would be helpful - but discretionary revisions.  
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Dr Jane Yelland  

Research Fellow  

Murdoch Childrens Research Institute  

Australia  

 

As a 'before and after' study, and without comparative population data the representativeness of the 

sample cannot be concluded.  

-We have added a sentence in the limitations section to acknowledge this.  

 

The manuscript has been strengthened considerably and reads well. Thank you.  

 

Given what is known about the associations between maternal emotional wellbeing and social 

adversity the authors may wish to consider acknowledging that data was not collected on any other 

socio-demographic determinants such as family income, education, relationship status. Whilst further 

information is now contained regarding the sample in terms of the socio-economic index for 

disadvantage it is likely that those most disadvantaged are less likely to have the personal or financial 

resources to access primary care services (that specialises in the management of infant/child sleep 

problems) of this kind. Further consideration of the findings in terms of the limitation of 

representativeness of the sample, replication of the intervention in other primary care settings, and 

implications for practice would be helpful - but discretionary revisions.  

-Thank you for this suggestion. We have added further information in the limitations section to 

acknowledge that other socioeconomic data was not collected and that the representativeness of the 

sample cannot be concluded. We have added a sentence (final sentence in Discussion) regarding the 

replication of this intervention in other settings. 
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